

No. 18-13592

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DREW ADAMS,
A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
ERICA ADAMS KASPER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellant.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, JACKSONVILLE DIVISION
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 3:17-CV-00739-TJC-JBT*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

RAKESH N. KILARU
BLAKE A. NEAL
CHELSEA P. SHAFFER
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000

CHANAKYA A. SETHI
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
130 W. 42nd St., 24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 294-8926
csethi@wilkinsonstekloff.com

Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County, Florida, No. 18-13592

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities.....	ii
Statement of issues.....	1
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The decade before Title IX’s passage featured a broad range of public meanings of the word ‘sex’	6
II. Early interpretations of Title VII, on which Title IX was based, made room for LGBT individuals as potential claimants	12
A. Title VII’s protections against ‘sex’ discrimination in employment were understood to prohibit enforced conformity to sex-role expectations	13
B. LGBT claimants brought sex discrimination complaints under Title VII and EEOC officials sometimes encouraged them	17
III. Only in 1975, against a backdrop of growing opposition to women’s and LGBT rights, did the EEOC move to exclude LGBT claimants from Title VII’s sex discrimination provision	24
Conclusion.....	31
Certification of compliance	
Certificate of service	
Appendix: List of amici curiae	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.,
3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

* *Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia*,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....*passim*

Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....*passim*

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)5

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)5

* *N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell*,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....6

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....12

Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam)16, 17

Preston v. Com. of Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.,
31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)12

Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins.,
395 F. Supp. 1098 (N.D. Ga. 1975)29

Cases—continued:

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)14

Voyles v. Ralph K. Davies Med. Ctr.,
403 F. Supp. 456 (N.D. Cal. 1975)29

Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.,
915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)5

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc).....5

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULE

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)12

Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX),
Pub. L. 92-318, 86 Stat. 373.....28

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....1

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....1, 5

Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 10328

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2(a)(1)(ii)16

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex,
30 Fed. Reg. 14926 (Dec. 2, 1965).....16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)13

* 118 Cong. Rec. 9314 (1972)27

Walter Alvarez, *Blameless Sex Variants*, Minneapolis Star,
Sept. 20, 196510

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language
(1969)8

Harry Benjamin, *The Transsexual Phenomenon* (1966)11

Lucy Bland & Laura Downs, eds., *Sexology Uncensored:
The Documents of Sexual Science* (1998)10

The Burden of the Bunnies, Det. Free Press, Aug. 23, 196516

Margot Canaday, *The Straight State: Sexuality and
Citizenship in Twentieth-Century America* (2009).....28

Comment, *Transsexualism, Sex Reassignment Surgery, and
the Law*, 56 Cornell L. Rev. 963 (1971).....19

John D’Emilio & Estelle B. Freedman, *Intimate Matters:
A History of Sexuality in America* (3d ed. 2012)25, 29

De-Sexing the Job Market, N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 196515

E.B. v. Twin City Milk Prods. Ass’n, No. 72-1394
(EEOC Mar. 8, 1972)20

EEOC Dec. No 76-67, 1975 WL 4475 (Nov. 21, 1975)29

EEOC Dec. No. 76-75, 1975 WL 342769 (Dec. 4, 1975).....29

E.H. v. Nat’l Biscuit Co., No. 72-1447 (EEOC Mar. 23, 1972)20

Other authorities—continued:

Thomas I. Emerson et al., *The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women*, 80 Yale L.J. 80 (1971).....28

Equal Rights 1970: Hearings on S.J. Res. 61 and S.J. Res. 231 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....27

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *Title VII’s History and the Sex Discrimination Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections*, 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017).....8

Ex-GI Becomes Blonde Beauty, N.Y. Daily News, Dec. 1, 195211

Cary Franklin, *Inventing the ‘Traditional Concept’ of Sex Discrimination*, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012).....29

George W. Henry, *Sex Variants: A Study of Homosexual Patterns* (1948).....10

John Herbers, *For Instance, Can She Pitch for the Mets?*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 196515

H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972).....26

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....12

Karla Jay and Allen Young, eds., *Out of the Closets: Voices of Gay Liberation* (1972).25, 26

Other authorities—continued:

David K. Johnson, <i>The Lavender Scare: The Cold War Persecution of Gays and Lesbians in The Federal Government</i> (2004).....	18
Christine Jorgensen, <i>The Story of My Life</i> , Am. Weekly, Feb. 15, 22, Mar. 1, 8 & 15, 1953.....	11
Letter from Frank Kameny to Arnold Pedowitz & Ronald Kessler (Aug. 29, 1974).....	23
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>In Pursuit of Equity: Women, Men, and the Quest for Economic Citizenship in 20th-Century America</i> (2001)	13
<i>Legal Aspects of Transsexualism and Information on Administrative Procedures</i> , Erickson Educ. Found., rev. ed. July 1971.....	18, 19
Letter from Jose Lopez, EEOC to Joel Starkey (Oct. 25, 1972).....	21
Anna Lvovsky, <i>Vice Patrol: Cops, Courts, and the Struggle over Urban Gay Life before Stonewall</i> (2021)	10, 18
Letter from Del Martin to Council on Religion & the Homosexual (May 20, 1971)	21
Serena Mayeri, <i>Reasoning from Race: Feminism, Law, and the Civil Rights Revolution</i> (2011)	12
* Joanne Meyerowitz, <i>A History of ‘Gender,’</i> 113 Am. Hist. Rev. 1346 (2008).....	7, 9

Other authorities—continued:

Joanne Meyerowitz, <i>How Sex Changed: A History of Transsexuality in the United States</i> (1980)	11
Kate Millet, <i>Sexual Politics: A Manifesto for Revolution</i> , in <i>Radical Feminism</i> (Anne Koedt et al. eds., 1973).....	25
Letter from Miriam Mimms, EEOC to Joel Starkey (Oct. 28, 1972)	21
Henry L. Minton, <i>Departing from Deviance: A History of Homosexual Rights and Emancipatory Science in America</i> (2002)	10
<i>A New Worry, Bunnies</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Aug. 27, 1965	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (vol. IX 1961)	8
Peggy Pascoe, <i>Sex, Gender, and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , in <i>Is Academic Feminism Dead? Theory in Practice</i> (Social Justice Group ed. 2000).....	26, 27
Paul Popenoe, <i>Female Acting Roles Wrong from Boys</i> , <i>Morning Call</i> , Feb. 17, 1965	10
* <i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Unabridged ed. 1966)	8
Arelo Sederberg, <i>Civil Rights for Women Pose Business Headache</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 6, 1964	15
<i>Sex & Employment: New Hiring Law Seen Bringing More Jobs, Benefits for Women</i> , Wall St. J., June 22, 1965.....	15

Other authorities—continued:

Eileen Shanahan, <i>Equal Rights Amendment is Approved by Congress</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 1972.....	28
John D. Skrentny, <i>The Minority Rights Revolution</i> (2002)	13
S. Rep. No. 92-415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	12
Timothy Stewart-Winter, <i>Queer Clout: Chicago and the Rise of Gay Politics</i> (2016).....	18
<i>Unexpected Support</i> , Homophile Action League Newsl. (Homophile Action League, Phila., Pa.), Jan. 26, 1971	22, 23
Rhoda Kesler Unger, <i>Toward a Redefinition of Sex and Gender</i> , 34 Am. Psych. 1085 (1979)	9
<i>V.L. v. Safeway Stores</i> , No. 72-1395 (EEOC Mar. 17, 1972)	20
